
     

 
Notice of a public meeting of 
 
Decision Session - Executive Member for Economy and Transport 

 
To: Councillor Kilbane 

 
Date: Tuesday, 11 July 2023 

 
Time: 10.00 am 

 
Venue: The Auden Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G047) 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democratic Services by 4:00 pm 
on Thursday 13 July 2023. 
  
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a 
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent, which are 
not subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be 
considered by the Corporate Services, Climate Change and Scrutiny 
Management Committee. 

 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00 pm on Friday 7 July. 
 
 



 

 
1. Declarations of Interest   (Pages 1 - 2) 
 At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member is asked to 

declare any disclosable pecuniary interest, or other registerable 
interest, they might have in respect of business on this agenda, if 
they have not already done so in advance on the Register of 
Interests. The disclosure must include the nature of the interest. 
 
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it 
becomes apparent to the member during the meeting. 
 
[Please see attached sheet for further guidance for Members]. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 22) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the last Economy and 

Strategic Planning Decision Session held on 21 March 2023. 
 
To approve and sign the minutes of the last two Transport 
Decision Sessions held on 14 and 21 March 2023. 
 

3. Public Participation   
At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may 
speak on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the 
committee. 
 
Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 2 
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at remote meetings. The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Friday 7 
July 2023. 
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill out an online 
registration form.  If you have any questions about the 
registration form or the meeting, please contact the relevant 
Democracy Officer, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Remote Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this remote 
public meeting will be webcast including any registered public 

 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings


 

 speakers who have given their permission. The remote public 
meeting can be viewed live and on demand at 
www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
During coronavirus, we've made some changes to how we're 
running council meetings. See our coronavirus updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 

4. Bishopthorpe Road Respark Experimental TRO   (Pages 23 - 34) 
 The report is prepared to review the Experimental TRO 

introduce a ResPark Area (24/7), allowing 60 minutes parking 
for non-permit holders, in the following streets: 

 Bishopthorpe Road between Balmoral Terrace/Beresford 
Terrace and Campleshon Road/Reginald Terrace; 

 Balmoral Terrace between Bishopthorpe Road and 
Montague Street.  

 
5. Decision to Consider a Consultation to 

Propose the Removal of Cash Payments From 
the Parking Estate   

(Pages 35 - 58) 

 This report is to seek a decision by the Executive Member for 
Economy and Transport to agree to a consultation on the 
removal of cash payments to pay for parking across the car 
parking estate. 
 

6. New Lane, Acomb - Review of Existing 20mph 
Limit   

(Pages 59 - 114) 

 The report details the results of a consultation exercise with 
regard speed management proposals for New Lane, Acomb 
fo
[...]
have a dispensation. 

 
(2) Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to the Member concerned or 

their spouse/partner. 
 

(3) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months must 
not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget calculations, 

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



and must disclose at the meeting that this restriction applies to 
them. A failure to comply with these requirements is a criminal 
offence under section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992. 

 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Economy and Strategic Planning 

Date 21 March 2023 

Present Councillor Mason 

Officers in attendance James Gilchrist, Director of Environment, 
Transport and Planning 
Simon Brereton, Head of Economic Growth 
Helene Vergereau, Traffic and Highway 
Development Manager 

 
24. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (16:00)  

 
The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the 
meeting, any disclosable pecuniary interests or other 
registerable interests he might have in respect of business on 
the agenda, if he had not already done so in advance on the 
Register of Interests. None were declared. 
 
 

25. MINUTES (16:00)  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 24 
January 2023 be approved as a correct record and be signed by 
the Executive Member. 
 
 

26. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION (16:00)  
 
It was reported that there had been three registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Councillor Mark Warters spoke on agenda item 4 - Hull Road 
Verges Status. He called for a full appraisal of annex A to be 
delivered alongside a covering letter to all residents on Hull 
Road before the decision is made to allow them to consider the 
implications. He concluded by stating the negative impacts of 
this decision for residents and requesting that the Executive 
Member defers this decision.  
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



Gwen Swinburn also spoke on agenda item 4. She asked the 
Executive Member to defer the decision to allow the Council to 
receive legal advice and approach landowners on Hull Road to 
compensate them. She also spoke about private grass areas in 
the Hull Road ward being cut by public funds.  
 
Ben Rich spoke on agenda item 5 - Inclusive Growth Fund – 
Final Allocation. He spoke on the ‘Big Tent Ideas and Festival 
Summit’ and explained its purpose was to stimulate 
regeneration and support left behind communities through 
political engagement. He listed the organisations involved in the 
event and the speakers attending before thanking the Council 
for considering to support the event. 
 
 

27. HULL ROAD VERGES STATUS (16:09)  
 
The Executive Member considered a report which detailed the 
Planning Authority’s position on the status of the Hull Road 
verges, located between Nursery Gardens and number 315 Hull 
Road (to the north of the A1079). 
 
The Traffic and Highway Development Manager detailed the 
report and explained that the status of the Hull Road verges 
needed clarifying, with some parts proposed to become adopted 
highway. She then stated that the Council was also planning on 
serving notices and writing to residents and that they had a right 
to object to the process.  
 
In response to questions from the Executive Member, the Traffic 
and Highway Development Manager and Director of 
Environment, Transport and Planning stated that: 

 The Planning Authority’s position needed clarifying to 
determine what it would deem the land to be in planning 
terms, if it was going to be developed. As the land on the 
verges is not within the curtilage of the dwellings, the use 
of the verge for parking would be a change of use of the 
land and would require planning permission. 

 If residents objected to the process, it would then be 
independently looked at and the Council could take the 
decision further if necessary or negotiate with landowners. 

 

Page 4



The Executive Member reque
[...]
f £30k from the inclusive growth 
fund to support inclusive growth aspects of the Big Tent 
Festival be made. 

Reason: To support inclusive growth in the City of York. 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Mason, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 4.23 pm]. 

Page 6



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Transport 

Date 14 March 2023 

Present Councillors D'Agorne and Craghill 
 

Officers Present Neil Ferris – Corporate Director of Place 
Tracey Carter - Director of Housing, Economy 
and Regeneration 
James Gilchrist - Director of Environment, 
Transport and Planning 
Dave Atkinson – Head of highways and 
Transport 
Cathryn Moore – Legal Manager - Projects 
Helene Vergereau - Principal Development 
Control Engineer (Planning) 
Darren Hobson - Traffic Management Team 
Leader 
Andy Vose - Transport Policy Manager 

 

59. Declarations of Interest (10:01) 
 
The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the 
meeting, any personal interests, not included on the Register of 
Interests, or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests 
that he might have had in respect of business on the agenda. 
He confirmed he had none. 
 
 

60. Exclusion of Press and Public (10:01) 
 
Resolved: That the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during the consideration of annexes D and E for 
Agenda Items 5 minute 63 on the grounds that they contain 
information relating to individuals and the financial affairs of 
particular persons. This information is classed as exempt under 
Paragraphs 1 and 2 of Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 (as revised by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006). 
 
 
 

Page 7



61. Minutes (10:03) 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session of the 

Executive Member for Transport held on 21 
February 2023 be approved and signed by the 
Executive Member as a correct record. 

 
 

62. Public Par
[...]
ledged the progress made to date towards 
completion of York’s LCWIP. 

 
Reason:  To ensure the Executive Member is up to date and 

to enable him to highlight any concerns. 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr A D’Agorne, Executive Member for Transport 
[The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 11.27 am]. 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Transport 

Date 21 March 2023 

Present Councillors D'Agorne 

Officers in Attendance James Gilchrist - Director of Transport, 
Planning and Environment 
Dave Atkinson - Head of Highways and 
Transport 
Christian Wood - Smart Transport 
Programme Manager 
Tony Clarke - York Central Lead 
Shoaib Mahmood – Transport Project 
Manager 
David Walker - Head of Customer, Resident 
and Exchequer Services 

 

69. Declarations of Interest  
 
The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the 
meeting, any personal interests, not included on the Register of 
Interests, or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests 
that he might have had in respect of business on the agenda. 
He confirmed he had none. 
 
 

70. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been 10 registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Gwen Swinburn noted that she felt highways related decisions 
had not been brought to the Transport Decision Session. She 
asked that a metal railing be installed on Monkgate to make it 
safer for pedestrians. Finally she asked for clarification on legal 
status of the tarmac work the Council had undertaken on 
Springfield Close which was private land. 
 
Cllr Melly outlined her disappointment in both the report on the 
Acomb Road scheme and the lack of progress in the Active 
Travel Programme. She raised concern that the Leeman Road 
closure was going ahead despite work to improve the riverside 

Page 15



path not being completed. Finally she enquired as to wh
[...]
, allowing 60 minutes parking for non-permit holders, 
in the following streets: 

 Bishopthorpe Road between Balmoral Terrace/Beresford Terrace 
and Campleshon Road/Reginald Terrace; 

 Balmoral Terrace between Bishopthorpe Road and Montague 
Street.  

 
Recommendations 

 
2. The Executive Member is asked to:  

 
i. Approve the making of the permanent Order, so the Residents’ 

Priority Parking will continue to operate as it has during the 
experimental Period. 
 
Reason: This will provide permit parking for residents, with an 
availability of parking for 1 hour for Non-Permit Holders, such as 
visitors and patients of the surgery. 
 

ii. Approve an amendment to the R58 Residents Priority Parking 
Scheme to allow Medical Practitioners from Gillygate Practice, 
Southbank Medical Centre, 175 Bishopthorpe Road to apply for 
Doctors Permits. 
 
Reason: This will help the local surgery provide a more efficient 
patient service. 

 
 

Page 23 Agenda Item 4



 

Background 
 
3. The Experimental TRO was introduced in response to concerns 

expressed by the resident in the consultation period of the draft Order as 
the marked parking bays which were originally considered for the area, 
which were not seen to provide a sufficient area for the residents. The 
introduction of allowance for 1 hour parking for Non-Permit Holders was 
to address the need for visitor parking but also with consideration of the 
operation of surgery on the corner of Bishopthorpe Road/Balmoral 
Terrace. 
 

4. Bishopthorpe Road between Balmoral Terrace and Campleshon Road, 
has not historically had a residents parking scheme. Along this section 
vehicles are parked on both sides of the road, given the limited width of 
the carriageway, this results in footpath parking, which also restricts width 
of the footpath in the area. The inclusion of the area within the Residents 
Parking Zone on an Experimental basis was introduced to obtain a clear 
picture on if parking on both sides of the road was
[...]
cess to the surgery 
and the access of their doctors/nurse as they do move around the 
different surgeries within the group and maybe required to undertake 
home visits. The resident’s Parking scheme did not allow for 
doctors/nurses to apply for permits other than community permits which 
should only be used when undertaking home visits and not eligible to be 
used when visit their regular place of work. They have requested to be 
included within the eligibility of the zone. 
 

10. There was also a concern about patient access to the surgery, but the 
area of the Experimental Order provides available parking for non-permit 
holders for 1 hour, which should give sufficient time for appointments. 
 

11. The Council did also receive number of representations about the area of 
the permanent extension of the R58 Residents’ parking scheme, which 
were outside of the scope of this experimental Order, these related to: 
 

 Late notification of start date of the scheme 

 Changes to historic signage, due to changes to zone entry/exit 
points 

 Neighbouring streets not able to apply for permits 
 
These issues were outside the scope of this report, so those comments 
have not been considered within this report. Although if the 
recommended option is approved, it is proposed to review the signage 
for the whole area, to ensure the area has adequate signage to 
undertake enforcement of non-compliance. 

 
Options 
 

12. Option 1: Approve the making of the permanent Order, so the Residents’ 
Priority Parking will continue to operate as it has during the experimental 
period. This is the recommended option, as it will provide permit parking 

Page 25



 

for residents, with an availability of parking for 1 hour for Non-Permit 
Holders such as visitors and patients of the surgery. 
 

13. Option 2: Remove the area from the Residents Parking Scheme and do 
not approve the making of the permanent Order, which will remove the 
availability for Residents’ Priority Parking from within the Experimental 
Traffic Regulation order area. This is not the recommended option as it 
will create an area of unrestricted parking in the middle of the Residents 
Parking Scheme, which would be against the wishes of the residents. 
 

14. Option 3: Approve the making of the permanent Order and propose a 
formal review of the area to introduce ‘No Waiting at any time’ 
Restrictions, to reduce the availability of parking for residents. This would 
help to remove the requirement of footpath parking, along this stretch of 
highway. This is not a recommended option as it would not listen to 
residents. 
 

15. Option 4: Approve an amendment to the Residents Parking Scheme to 
allow Medical Practitioners from Gillygate Practice, Southbank Medical 
Centre, 175 Bishopthorpe Road to apply for Doctors Permits. This is a 
recommended option as it will help the local surgery provide a more 
efficient patient service. 

 
Analysis 

 
16. The recommended option to make the area of Residents’ Parking 

permenant will listen to the views of the residents and provide a larger 
available area for residents parking whilst also providing access for 
parking to the nearby surgery, although this will still create and issue of 
footpath parking.   
 

17. The concern about footpath parking in this location has been raised due 
to safety concerns relating to safe routes to school. Following the 
introduction of the Experimental Order, officers undertook initial 
observations of the area, which showed the area continued to be heavily 
parked on by residents but as the scheme has bedded in some residents 
of the experimental area have begun to park their vehicles in 
neighbouring streets, which has reduced the demand on the area. 
 

18. Council Officers did undertake a survey of the area, which did show a 
reduction in parking along the area.  The available level of parking along 
the section of road is dependent on how considerately the vehicles are 
parked.   

Page 26



 

[...]
ed contractually to have 
transport immediately available in case they are required to visit a patient. It 
is in the GP contract that we have to provide a visiting service for assessing 
patients where this is required on medical grounds. Some but not all the 
staff use bicycles but this is not always practical considering that we often 
have to carry life-saving equipment, and the contractual requirement to visit 
is not waived if the weather is very poor. Where do you suggest the medical 
staff park their cars where they can access them quickly if they need to 
attend a patient in an emergency (This is a fairly common circumstance 
when we are caring for palliative care patients at end of life where an 
emergency ambulance would be inappropriate). 
I suppose the restrictions have been applied to prevent people parking up 
and going into town to work all day. Is it possible to look at allowing some 
sort of relaxation on this restriction in terms of making allowances for 
workers and patients at our surgery? Otherwise we will be unable to provide 
some of our core medical services as required by our contract or our 
patients will suffer by being unable to come to see their GP 
 

 

Page 34



 

 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session – Executive Member for 
Economy & Transport 
 

 11 July 2023 

Report of the Director of Environment, Transport and Planning  
 
Decision to consider a consultation to propose the removal of cash 
payments from the parking estate.  
 
Summary 

 
1. This report is to seek a decision by the Executive Member for Economy 

and Transport to agree to a consultation on the removal of cash 
payments to pay for parking across the car parking estate. 
 

2. This leads on from the Full Council budget decision in March 2021 to 
explore the removal of cashless payments across the parking estate, 
where latterly the budget savings associated with this in terms of cash 
collections costs, were taken. 
 

3. This report is to follow on from this process and consult on the removal 
of cash payments across the parking estate. At the end of the 
consultation a further report on the findings will be brought to the 
Executive Member for consideration. 
 

Recommendations 
 

4. The Executive Member is asked to: - 

i. Approve, Option 1, the proposal to consult members of the public to 
move to cashless payment methods across the parking estate then 
bring back to a future Executive Member Decision Session for 
decision to acknowledge the consultation findings and move to 
cashless payment methods  

Reason: In order for the Executive Member to make an informed 
decision and balance up the benefits and disbenefits to drop the 
acceptance of cash payments across the parking estate, leading on from 
the March 2021 budgetary decision. 
 

Page 35 Agenda Item 5



 

 
Background 
 
5. Over the last several years the Council has seen a steady decline in 

cash payments being made for car parking, where during and post Covid 
times the use of cash as reduced to about 14% of the total amount of 
payment methods and forecast to reduce even further based on current 
trends. 
 

6. Many of the old pay and display machines only accept cash, that has led 
to the encouragement to pay by cash in these locations.  However, since 
the roll out of pay by phone across the on-street locations we have seen 
most of these locations take more through pay by phone than cash.  For 
financial years 2022/23 this equated to £113k in cash for on street 
machines but £223k in pay by phone payments. A summary table is 
below showing what was taking through each payment method over the 
last 3 financial years:- 
 

Table 1 
 

 Cash Phone Card  Total Cash Phone Card 

 £'000 £'000 £'000  £'000    

2020/21 663 918.0 1,106  2,687 25% 34% 41% 

2021/22 1,044 2,474 3,449  6,967 15% 36% 50% 

2022/23 970 3,113 3,915  7,999 12% 39% 49% 
 

 
7. If agreed this consultation would be taken forward as soon as possible 

through the normal council consultatio
[...]
nsultation  
 

17. It is proposed that the consultation on moving to cashless would be done 
via the council website and specific consultation through the York Access 
group, which in turn will help to update the Equality Impact Assessment. 
 

18. The Executive Member may also wish to see this consultation extended 
so should feel free as part of this report to suggest what other method(s) 
should be considered.  

 

Options 
 

Option 1 
 

19. Approve to the proposal to consult members of the public to move to 
cashless payment methods across the parking estate then bring back to 
a future Executive Member Decision Session for decision to 
acknowledge the consultation findings and move to cashless payment 
methods.  

 
20. This decision request is in line with the budgetary decision made in 2021 

and the clear reduction in use of cash and the ongoing cost to use cash, 
and to come back to the Executive Member with the consultation results 
that will then ask for a decision to move to cashless across the parking 
estate. Reason: the lack of cash being used now against the direct and 
indirect costs to the council for accepting cash payments, including the 
costs of cash collection, maintenance of ticket machines and risk of theft. 
 

21. In addition, the decision to go cashless will impact on other work around 
the procurement of new parking ticket machines where the specification 

Page 38



 

will state whether these are contactless/card only or they have to accept 
cash. As well as the age of many of the machines being over 25 years 
old, as the report states, the 3G network being turned off will impact on 
these older machines that can operate on 3G or 2G networks.  

 
Option 2 
 
22. The alternative is not to proceed with the consultation. In this case the 

issue of the budget decision in 2021 would be fed into the budget 
process for 24/25 for resolution. The shortfall is currently being picked up 
by a surplus income above budgeted income projectio
[...]
ntify the impact of activities on protected characteristics and other marginalised groups 
going forward? How will any learning and enhancements be capitalised on and embedded? 

 Analysis of the public consultation and consulting with the councils Access Officer and disability groups to 
inform the consultation and this EIA. 

P
age 58



 

 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session – Executive Member for 
Economy & Transport 
 

11 July 2023 

Report of the Director of Environment, Transport and Planning  
 
New Lane, Acomb - Review of existing 20mph limit 
 
Summary 

 
1. The report details the results of a consultation exercise with regard 

speed management proposals for New Lane, Acomb following on from 
the completion of a feasibility study and the receipt of a 124-signature 
petition. 
 

2. The Executive Member is asked to decide how to proceed with speed 
management features on New Lane, Acomb.  
 

Recommendations 
 

3. The Executive Member is asked to:  

i. Approve Option 3: Improved Signage Only. Eight additional 

repeater signs to be provided along the full length of New Lane to 

support the existing signage.  

Reason: Following consultation with residents of the street there is no 

clear desire for the introduction of vertical traffic calming, despite the 

previous petition request. The measures do not offer value for money 

and when considered alongside the potential detrimental effects of such 

features on residents’ quality of life the negative effects are considered to 

outweigh the positive impact in this case. 

 
Background 
 
4. A speeding complaint made by a local resident in 2019 led to New Lane 

being fed into the 95 Alive Speed Management process for investigation. 
The initial 95 Alive review highlighted that speeds in New Lane were 
higher for southbound traffic, particularly the 85th percentile figure, and as 

Page 59 Agenda Item 6



 

such the recommended action was to consider an engineering solution to 
reduce traffic speeds.  

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Economy and Transport 

Date 11 July 2023 

Present Councillor Kilbane 

Officers Present James Gilchrist - Director of Environment, 
Transport and Planning 
Dave Atkinson – Head of highways and 
Transport 
Darren Hobson - Traffic Management Team 
Leader 
Graham Titchener - Parking Services Manager 
Ben Potter - Engineer 

 

1. Declarations of Interest (10:01)  
 

The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests or any 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in respect of 
the business on the agenda. None were declared but in respect of agenda 
item 4, the Executive Member stated that he was a Councillor for the 
Micklegate Ward. 

 
 
2. Minutes (10:02)  
 

Resolved:  

i. That the minutes of the Economy and Strategic Planning Decision 
Session held on 21 March 2023 be approved and signed by the 
Executive Member as a correct record. 

ii. That the minutes of the Transport Decision Session held on 14 March 
and 21 March 2023 be approved and signed by the Executive 
Member as a correct record. 
 
 
3. Public Participation (10:05)  
 

It was reported that there had been six registrations to speak at the session 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 



Flick Williams spoke on agenda item 5 - Decision to Consider a 
Consultation to Propose the Removal of Cash Payments From the Parking 
Estate. She highlighted the difficulties disabled people, alongside other 
groups, would have with the proposed changes and the accessibility issues 
that would arise. She also spoke on the Equalities Impact Assessment and 
the problem of consultation fatigue. 
 
Councillor Jane Burton spoke on agenda item 4 - Bishopthorpe Road 
Respark Experimental TRO and the feedback she received from residents. 
She explained that residents responded positively to the scheme and the 
accessibility and parking in the area had improved. She then stated that 
there were some signage issues in the area and that residents were also 
having issues in receiving ResPark permits before concluding that 
residents would like some further enforcement in the area.  
 
Andy D’Argone spoke on the actions arising from the minutes. He stated 
that residents were yet to see the consultation on the draft cycling and 
walking strategy before questioning the Officer decision to change the 
moving traffic enforcement from Lendal to Micklegate Bar. He then 
requested for an updated report on the road safety issues around Acomb 
Primary School before asking the Executive Member to endorse the 
position on the Hospital Fields Road Scheme. 
 
Councillor Taylor spoke on agenda item 6 - New Lane, Acomb - Review of 
Existing 20mph Limit. He stated that the recommended measures of 
improved signage would be ineffective and that installation of a crossing 
point and/or speed humps would be preferable to help to slow down cars. 
He criticised the consultation process and explained residents in Acomb 
had waited too long for improvements already. 
 
Chrissy Winspear also spoke on agenda item 6 and stated that she has 
campaigned for traffic calming measures in Acomb for several years. She 
stated that current 20mph speed signage was already ignored and so 
additional signage would be ineffective. She requested that speed humps, 
double yellow lines on corners and improved signage all be installed before 
asking for improved signposting for the park car park. 
 
Rebecca Baird also spoke on agenda item 6 and expressed frustration that 
she had not received a consultation on the proposed changes. She 
explained that existing signage on the road was pointless and parked cars 
were currently acting as the only traffic calming measure. She also stated 
that the speeding cars were a danger to pedestrians and requested that 
measures be taken to slow them down. 

 
 



4. Bishopthorpe Road Respark Experimental TRO (10:25)  
 

The Executive Member considered a report which aimed to review the 
Experimental Traffic Regulation Order (ETRO) to introduce a Respark 
Area (24/7), allowing 60 minutes parking for non-permit holders in the 
following streets: Bishopthorpe Road between Balmoral 
Terrace/Beresford Terrace and Campleshon Road/Reginald Terrace, 
and Balmoral Terrace between Bishopthorpe Road and Montague 
Street. 
 
The Traffic Management Team Leader presented the report and 
explained that the ETRO had been generally well received by 
residents, which had eased the parking pressures that residents 
previously complained about. He also stated that the local surgery 
raised concerns about their access but that this had been settled 
through the amendment to the R58 Residents Priority Parking 
Scheme. He concluded by stating that Council would also review the 
signage in the area.  
 
The Executive Member echoed the need for improved signage in the 
area and; 
 
Resolved: 

i. That the making of the permanent Order be approved, so the 
Residents’ Priority Parking would continue to operate as it has 
during the experimental Period. 

Reason: This will provide permit parking for residents, with an 
availability of parking for 1 hour for Non-Permit Holders, such as 
visitors and patients of the surgery. 

ii. That an amendment to the R58 Residents Priority Parking 
Scheme be approved to allow Medical Practitioners from 
Gillygate Practice, Southbank Medical Centre, 175 Bishopthorpe 
Road to apply for Doctors Permits. 

Reason: This will help the local surgery provide a more efficient patient 
service. 

 
 
5. Decision to Consider a Consultation to Propose the 
Removal of Cash Payments From the Parking Estate (10:28)  
 

The Executive Member considered a report which requested he agree to a 
consultation on the removal of cash payments to pay for parking across the 
car parking estate.  



The Parking Services Manager presented the report and explained that this 
decision leads on from the Full Council budget decision in March 2021. He 
stated that around 60% of the pay and display machines only accept cash 
and many were 20-25 years old so the decision to go cashless would 
inform the specification and procurement of new upgraded machines. He 
then listed some motivations for cashless parking, such as the steady 
decline in cash payments being made for car parking where the use of 
cash was reduced to about 12% in 2022/23, theft of and damage to the 
machines, and the maintenance costs involved.  
 
The Officer concluded by explaining that the consultation would look into 
the issues surrounding going cashless and that there would be a specific 
consultation through the York Access group, which in turn would help to 
update the Equality Impact Assessment before this item is returned to a 
future Decision Session.  
 
The Executive Member highlighted the importance of the Council being 
inclusive and equitable, and; 
 
Resolved: 

i. That Option 1, the proposal to the proposal to consult members of the 
public to move to cashless payment methods across the parking 
estate then bring back to a future Executive Member Decision 
Session for decision to acknowledge the consultation findings and 
move to cashless payment methods, be approved. 

Reason: In order for the Executive Member to make an informed decision 
and balance up the benefits and disbenefits to drop the acceptance of cash 
payments across the parking estate, leading on from the March 2021 
budgetary decision. 

 
 
6. New Lane, Acomb - Review of Existing 20mph Limit (10:34)  
 

The Executive Member considered a report which detailed the results of 
a consultation exercise with regard speed management proposals for 
New Lane, Acomb following on from the completion of a feasibility study 
and the receipt of a 124-signature petition. 
 
The Engineer for Highways Engineering Design presented the report 
and stated that from the consultation, it was shown that the residents 
had no desire for vertical traffic calming measures and that Officers did 
not consider them to offer value for money, especially when their 
detrimental effects were considered. He also explained that whilst 
Officers recommended option 3 (improved signage only), this would be 



kept under review and stronger measures could be introduced if they 
were not having the desired effect. 
 
In response to questions from the Executive Member, the Engineer 
noted that the disparity in responses from the petition and the 
consultation may be due to how consultations were carried out. 
 
The Executive Member requested that Officers re-evaluate how traffic 
measures are being considered in the wider area to ensure 
interventions could be made to make it more community centred. He 
then;   

 
Resolved: 

i. That Option 3: Improved Signage Only, be approved. Eight 
additional repeater signs to be provided along the full length of 
New Lane to support the existing signage. 

Reason: Following consultation with residents of the street there was no 
clear desire for the introduction of vertical traffic calming, despite the 
previous petition request. The measures do not offer value for money 
and when considered alongside the potential detrimental effects of such 
features on residents’ quality of life the negative effects were 
considered to outweigh the positive impact in this case. 

 
 
 
 
 

Councillor Kilbane, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 10.01 am and finished at 10.41 am]. 


